costs have then been deducted from the overall economic benefit stream to obtain the Project’s net incremental benefit stream.

The economic analysis shows satisfactory results, with a NPV at US$122.71 million and an EIRR of 18.64 per cent, suggesting

that the overall Project is economically profitable.

7 Technical Note on Discounting Costs and Benefits in Economic Analysis of World Bank Projects (WB, 2016)

Appendix II   EB 2025/LOT/P.18

13

Table 6 Results of the economic analysis

Sensitivity Analysis Base case

IRR (%) 18.64

NPV (in US$ million) 122.71

G. Sensitivity analysis

18. Results were tested for sensitivity to variations in benefits and costs and for various lags in the realization of benefits. A

delay of 2 years in the generation of benefits or a decline of 30 percent relative to the base scenario would reduce the EIRR to

12.47 percent and 12.47 percent respectively, substantially above the discount rate. Cost overruns would have very moderate

impact, with EIRR falling to 14.14 per cent with a 30 per cent increase. All scenarios show robust results under all hypothetical

scenarios.

Table 7 Results of the sensitivity analysis

Scenario EIRR (%) NPV (million US$)

base scenario 18.64% 122,708,764

 costs +10% 17.03% 110,568,766

 costs +20% 15.54% 98,428,768

 costs +30% 14.14% 86,288,770

benefits +10% 20.22% 147,119,639

benefits +20% 21.64% 171,530,513

benefits -10% 16.86% 98,297,890

benefits -20% 14.83% 73,887,015

benefits -30% 12.47% 49,476,141

benefits delayed 1 year 15.59% 94,990,470

benefits delayed 2 years 12.94% 69,053,451